CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL

2800 SW 72nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33155



FINANCE DEPARTMENT / PROCUREMENT DIVISION Tel: 305-460-5103 / Fax: 305-261-1601

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IFB Title: Ingraham Park and Tiziano Park Improvement Project IFB No. 2012.1121	Bids must be received prior to 2:00 p.m., Friday, December 21, 2012 and may not be withdrawn for a period of up to 90 calendar days after bid opening. Bids received by the date and time specified will be opened in the Procurement Office located at 2800 SW 72 nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33155. All Bids received after the specified date and time will be returned unopened.			
A cone of silence is in effect with respect to this IFB. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communication between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to the City Code Section 2-1059 of the City of Coral Gables Procurement Code.	Contact: Margie Gomez Telephone:305-460-5103 Facsimile: 305-261-1601 mgomez@coralgables.com contracts@coralgables.com			

BIDDERS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THE COMPLETE BID PRIOR TO THE DATE AND THE TIME OF BID OPENING. THE BID SUMMARY SHEET PAGES ON WHICH THE BIDS ACTUALLY SUBMITS A BID AND ANY PAGES UPON WHICH INFORMATION IS REQUIRED MUST BE COMPLETED AND ATTACHED WITH ALL PAGES OF THE BID DOCUMENT.

Bidders Name:	Fed. ID No. or SS Number:
CARIBE Utilities OF Florida Jan	203054696
Complete Mailing Address:	Telephone No.: 305 - 596 - 0141
11130 N. Kendall Dr. Scite 104 MIAMI FL391	Fax No.: 305-196-4126
Indicate type of organization below:	Email:
Corporation: X Partnership: Individual: Other:	Caribe Ecanbe whitin Com
Bid Bond / Security Bond (if applicable)	

ATTENTION: FAILURE TO SIGN (<u>PREFERABLY IN BLUE INK</u>) OR COMPLETE ALL IFB SUBMITTAL FORMS, INSURANCE, ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ALL PAGES OF THE IFB DOCUMENT MAY RENDER YOUR IFB NON-RESPONSIVE.

THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT THIS BID IS BASED UPON ALL CONDITIONS AS LISTED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE BIDDER HAS MADE NO CHANGES IN THE BID DOCUMENT AS RECEIVED. THE BIDDER FURTHER AGREES, IF THE BID IS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER WILL EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A FORMAL CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BIDDER AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO WHICH THIS BID PERTAINS. FURTHER, BY CHECKING THE AGREE BOX LISTED BELOW AND BY SIGNING BELOW IN BLUE INK ALL IFB PAGES ARE ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED, AS WELL AS, ANY SPECIAL INSTRUCTION SHEET(S), IF APPLICABLE. I AM AUTHORIZED TO BIND PERFORMANCE OF THIS IFB FOR THE ABOVE BIDDER.

Agree (Please check box to acknowledge this bid)		
Delson S	Kesidu t	12/21/2012
Authorized Name and Signature	Title	Datk

SECTION 5

Invitation for Bid (IFB) No 2012.11.21

5.0:	IFB RESPONSE FORMS
SUBM	City of Coral Gables Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 2800 SW 72 Avenue Miami, Florida 33155
1.	The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter in a Contract with the CITY to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the Bid and Contract Documents for the Contract price and within the Contract time indicated in the Bid and in accordance with the Other terms and conditions of the bid and Contract Documents.
2.	Bidder accepts and hereby incorporates by reference in this Bid Response Form all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation for Bid.
3.	Bidder proposes to furnish all labor, services and supervision for the work described in this Invitation for Bid.
4.	Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda, if any (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation for Bid.
	Addendum No. Date 12/5/2012 Initials 6. P Addendum No. Date 12/17/2012 Initials 6. P Addendum No. Date 12/19/2012 Initials 6. P Addendum No. Date Initials Initials
5.	Bidder accepts the provisions of the Contract as to penalties in the event of failure to provide services as indicated.
6.	Bidders correct legal name: Cacibi Chilific OF Floring, INC
	Address: 11130 N. Kentall Dr. Site 104
	City/State/Zip: MIAMI /FL /33176
	Telephone No./Fax No.: 305 - 596 - 0141 /305 - 596 - 4126
	Social Security or Federal I.D. No.: 203054696
	Officer signing Bids:

3

STATEMENT OF NO BID

NOTE: If you do <u>not</u> intend to submit a Response on this commodity or service, please return this form in the bid envelope on or before bid opening. Failure to submit a response after three (3) times without a sufficient justification of "No Bid" will be cause for removal from the vendor/bidder's list.

City of Coral Gables Procurement Division 2800 S.W. 72nd Avenue Miami, FL 33155

We, the undersigned, have declined to submit a bid on your IFF Park Improvement Project	3 No 2012.11.21 – Ingraham Park and Tiziano
Specifications too "tight", i.e., geared toward one brand or	r manufacturer only (explain below).
Insufficient time to respond to the Invitation for Bid.	
We do not offer this product or service.	
Our schedule would not permit us to perform.	
We are unable to meet specifications.	
We are unable to meet bond requirements.	
Specifications are unclear (explain below).	
We are unable to meet insurance requirements.	
Remove us from your bidders' list for this commodity or s	service.
Other (specify below).	
We understand that if this statement is not completed and returned,	our company may be deleted from the City of
Coral Gables bidders' list for this commodity or service.	
Company N	Jame: CARLER VHILLER OF FLORIDA, Inc
Signa	ature:
	Title: President
Teleph	hone: 305 - 596 - 014
	Date: 12/21/2012

SECTION 6

Invitation for Bid (IFB) No 2012.11.21

6.0: BID PRICING SCHEDULE

Bidder should carefully follow the instructions outlined below, particularly with respect to the format and number of pages allotted to each topic, if applicable. Failure to follow these instructions may be considered grounds for excluding a bid from further consideration.

Bidder shall submit a Bid expressing its interest in providing the services described herein. Bids must be typed or printed in blue ink. Use of erasable ink is not permitted. All corrections to prices made by the Bidder must be initialed. Any additional information to be submitted as part of the Bid may be attached to this form.

Bid prices stated in the bid include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, contractors overhead and profit. The quantities for payment under this Contract will be determined by actual measurement of the completed items in place, ready for service and accepted by the Owner.

BIDDERS NAME: CARIBO Utilities OF Flore DR, Inc
CONTACT NAME / TITLE: Miguel Casseaves / President
SIGNATURE: DATE: 12/21/2012
ADDRESS: 11130 N. Kundatt Dr. Sute 104
TELEPHONE 3/596-0141 FACSIMILE 3/596-4126 EMAIL: carise peasise utilities com

BIDDER: CARIBE Un litir OF Florida, INC

6.1 SCHEDULE OF VALUES

The Bidder shall provide the following preliminary Schedule of Values based on Standard CSI Format for administrative purpose. This information is required with the submission of bid and when approved by the Architect/Engineer, will be used to evaluate Application for Payments of the successful bidder.

The Bidder may add line items as desired, but must provide those items indicated as a minimum. The total amount shall equal the Total Base Bid Price.

INGRAHAM PARK	SCHEDULED VALUE	
GENERAL CONDITIONS	52,000.00	
SITE DEMOLITION	18,000.00	
TREE RELOCATION	12,000.00	
STRUCTURAL WORK (FOOTINGS, COLUMNS, WALL, BEAMS, TRELLIS)	92,000.00	
STONE WORK	145,000.00	
CONCRETE BANDS & WALKWAYS	72,000.00	
AGGREGATE PAVING	35,000.00	
SITE FURNITURE	36,000.00	
RELOCATE SCULPTURES	6,000.00	
EXERCISE EQUIPMENT	32,000.00	
FOUNTAIN	27,000.00	
ELECTRICAL	160,000.00	1
IRRIGATION	22,000.00	
LANDSCAPING	91,000.00	
OTHER (specify)		1.
subtotal.		\$800,000
Overhead & Profit \2%	\$896,000.00	
TOTAL	\$896,000.00	
TIZIANO PARK	SCHEDULED VALUE	
GENERAL CONDITIONS	=5,000.00=	
LANDSCAPING	= 26,000.00=	
IRRIGATION	27,000.00=	
OTHER (specify)		1-0-00
Sub-total		\$38,000
Overhead & Profit 12%	4,560.00	
TOTAL	\$42,560.00	

BASE BID:	\$ 938,560.00
HISTORIC ART FUND (1% of Base Bid)	s <u>9,385.60</u>
OWNER'S CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE:	\$80,000.00
TOTAL BID:	\$ 1,027,945.60
One million Twenty-savan Thousand nine hundred Forty-Five	Dollars
and Sixty Cents	

NOTE: The prices stated in the Bid shall include full compensation for mobilization, maintenance of traffic, overhead and profit, taxes, labor, equipment, materials, home office expenses, insurance, bond and any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specifications.

BID BOND

STATE OF FLORIDA	}					
COUNTY OF MIAMI DADE	}SS.					
CITY OF CORAL GABLES	}					
KNOWN ALL		BY	THESE	PRESENTS,		we ?
as Principal, and INTERNATIO						
held and firmly bonded unto	the City	of Cora	al Gables as	Owner in the	ne penal sum	of
Dollars (\$ **), lawf	ul money of	the Unite	d States, for the	e payment of v	vhich sum well a	nd
truly to be made, we bind ourse	lves, our he	irs, execu	itors administr	ators and succ		
severally, firmly by these presents	s. *CARI	IBE UT:	ILÍTIES OF	F FĹ INC	January Co	
			RCENT OF A			
THE CONDITION OF TH	IS OBLIGA	TION IS	SUCH, that wh	nereas the Princ	cipal has submitt	ed
to the City of			the acc			
DECEMBER 21, 2012		and dated	DECEMBER	21	_, 20 <u>12</u> , for	

INGRAHAM PARK AND TIZIANO PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - IFB 2012,11,21 CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefore, the call for Bids or Proposals, and the Instructions to Bidders, all of which are made a part hereof by reference as if fully set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If the Principal shall not withdraw said bid within thirty (30) days after date of opening of the same, and shall within ten (10) days after written notice being given by the City Manager or his designee, of the award of the contract, enter into a written contract with the City, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such contract,
- (b) in the event of the withdrawal of said bid or proposal within the period specified, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the City the difference between the amount specified in said bid or proposal and the amount for which the City may procure the required work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Bid Bond 1 of 2

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the above bounded parties 21ST day of DECEM seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presauthority of its governing body.	BER , A.D., 20_12 , the name and corporate
WITNESS (If Sole Ownership or Partnership, Two (2) Witnesses Required.	PRINCIPAL
If Corporation, Secretary Only will attest and affix seal).	CARIBE UTILITIES OF FL INC. Name of Firm
(2) Garbalan	Signatule of Authorized Officer MIGUEL CABRANES, PRESIDENT Title
	11130 N KENDALL DRIVE #104 Business Address
	MIAMI, FL 33176 City, State
WITTESS: Callene	SURETY: INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE Corporate Surety COMPANY
(2) YCunl	Attorney-In-Fact RAMON A RODRIGUEZ
A.	ONE NEWARK CENTER 20TH FLOOR Business Address
	NEWARK, NJ 07102
	City, State
	BROWN & BROWN OF FL INC. MIAMI DIVISION
	Name of Local Agency

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

ROBERT P. HOLLANDER, RAMON A. RODRIGUEZ, FAUSTO ALVAREZ

Miami Lakes, FL.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL TO SEAL T

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires March. 27, 2014

Maria H. Granco

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

21st day of

December, 2012

Assistant Secretary



CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL PROPOSER QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

This questionnaire is to be submitted to the City of Coral Gables Procurement Division by the Proposer, along with the Proposal being submitted for the goods and/or services required by the City of Coral Gables. Do not leave any questions unanswered. When the question does not apply, write the word(s) "None" or "Not Applicable", as appropriate. Failure to complete this form, when applicable, may disqualify Proposal.

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answers to questions made hereinafter.

PROPOSERS NAME: CARIBO Ut likes OF Flores DA, INC
CONTACT NAME: Miguel Caseanes
ritle: Presidut
ADDRESS: 11130 N. KENDER De. 5016 104
Miami, FLORIDA 33176
TELEPHONE 305-596-0141 FACSIMILE 305-596-4126
EMAIL: Canibe Charise Unition com
FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NO:
MARK ONE: CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP INDIVIDUAL OTHER
List all current licenses held and provide copies
(a) STATE OF FLORIDA _ CBC 1259053 CUC 1224117
(b) MIAMI DADE COUNTY
(c) CITY OF CORAL GABLES MUNICIPAL LICENSE
(d) OTHERS
State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation, and trade of fictitious name
in which business is transacted and the address of the place of business.
Proposers Name: CARIBE White of Florida, In
The address of the principal place of business is:
Suit 104 Minmi FZ 33176
a. Date of Incorporation: 06/20/2005
b. State of Incorporation: FORIOA
c. President's: Higher CABIANS
d. Vice President's: Do 154 Beceive
e. Secretary: Drisy Becuro
f. Treasurer: Daisy Becure
g. Name and address of Resident Agent:
11130 N. Kendall Dr. Svite 104
Migmi FZ 33176
Telephone: 305 - 596 - 0141 Facsimile: 305 - 596 - 4126
Email: carige p casise Utilities. com

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 40 of 81

If prop	ooser is an individual o	r a par	tnership, answer the following	ng:		
a.	Date of organization	ı:	NA			:
b.			ship units of all partners:			
c.	State whether gener	al or li	mited partnership:			
	poser is other than an and address of principa	ıls and		ŕ		
	N/A					
	ny of the principals of ames below:		ompany employed by the C	ity of	Coral Gables? If so, pleas	e disclose
Name	Statue.	ation l	ictitious name, submit evido			Fictitious
	6 Yer		1	4 - 10		
a.			ames has organization opera		Duc	
\ 						
-						
			rs or certificate numbers for ach certificate of competency			are the
C	UC 1224/1 BC 125905	7				
•	ou a certified Minority by then provide a copy of		ss? (Y) X / (N) certificate, certificate expirat	ion dat	e: 6/30/2014	
_	an American	V	Hispanic American		Native American	
1 /11/11/11/11	un Amenulli		тырине лиенен		1 THE PAINTELLUM	

Do you have a complete set of documents, including drawings and addenda? (Y) / (N) Did you attend the Pre-Proposal Conference, if any such conference was held? (Y) / (N)				
NO				
	ther entity held er of the contact.		ntract? If so, which entity	? Please provide th
N()			
representatives provided. (Go	of owners with	the most knowledge of referred as references.	own addresses of three (a f work which you have per	
(name)		* (address)		(phone numb
(name)		(address)		(phone numb
(name)		(address)		(phone numb
	of individual wh	no will have personal su	upervision of the work:	
State the name	or maryladar wr	ac more persones.		
	t Manager Name	A	MA	
	t Manager Name	A	na	
Projec Title:	t Manager Name	e: Adrict Pe Manage(Facsimile: 305	596-4126
Projec Title: Telepl	Project none: 301-	e: Adrict Pe Manage(Facsimile: 305 -	596-4126
Projec Title: Telepl Email	t Manager Name Project none: 301- address: 90	e: Advict Pe Manage (596-0141	Facsimile: 305 -	596-4126
Projec Title: Telepl Email	t Manager Name Droger to none: 301 - address: 901	e: Alexal Pe Manage (596-0141 coach @ Coache (ion regarding your Insu	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the foll	none: 301- address: 90 Name of Insu	e: Aleich Pe Monlage (596-014) cache @ Charle (ion regarding your Insu	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the foll a.	address:go lowing informati Name of Insu	e: Aleich Pe MpNage (596-0141 cacho @ Cacine (ion regarding your Insurance Carrier: erage:	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the foll a. b.	none: 301- address: 90 lowing informati Name of Insu Type of Cove	e: Alexch Pe MpNage (596-0141 coach C charte (ion regarding your Insurance Carrier: erage: bility:	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the foll a. b. c.	none: 301- address: 90 lowing informati Name of Insu Type of Cove Limits of Lial Coverage/Pol	e: Aleich Pe MpNoge (596-0141 coallo @ Coalbe (ion regarding your Insurance Carrier: erage: bility: licy Dates:	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the foll a. b. c. d.	address:	e: Aleich Pe MpNose (596-0141 coathe Course (ion regarding your Insurance Carrier: erage: bility: licy Dates: urance Agent(s):	Facsimile: 305 - 1	
Project Title: Telepl Email Provide the folion a. b. c. d. e. f. Has your insura	address:	e: Aleich Pe MpNose (596-0141 coallo (Coause (ion regarding your Insurance Carrier: erage: bility: licy Dates: phone including area cover been cancelled for a	Facsimile: 305 - 1	nent. Yes/ No

	FIRM NAME/ADDRESS	DATE OF JOB	DESCRIPTION OF JOB
	SEE ATTACHMENT	-	
	Ct. t	- C11	Leave book and to some plaines on listingston in the leave
8.	five (5) years in any way relating	ng to the business being ttlements) of those claim	be been involved in any claims or litigation in the last procured in this RFP. Provide detail as to the cause ms or litigation, whether it is the present company, a
	No		
9.	a minimum of three (3) referer	may be contacted to ances including COMP.	scertain experience and ability of Proposer. Provide
	SEE ATTACH MENT		SS:
0.	Provide any additional informationm. SEE ATTACHMENT	-	ns and/or experience, attach documentation to this
igned:		S T	itle: PRESIDENT
	y: Caribe Utilities	OF FLORIDA,	Date: 12/21/2012
	±	-	Signature of Company Owner
	COUNTY OF Miami -	cade	
			thority Migel Cabranes (Name of individual signing)
	ter being sworn by me, affixed sig		vided above on this date of
Commis	SSION EXPIRES: A EXPIRES: A	HERNANDEZ ION #EE221677 AUG 01, 2016 1st State Insurance	Mand Hy. Notary Mullic

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted to	
by	Miguel Cabrianes / Pessident	
for_	[print name of entity submitting sworn statement]	
Who	ose business address is:	
	11130 N. KENDAU Dr. Suite 104	
	MIAMI FLORIDA 37176	
and ((if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 203054696	
If the	e entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this	
swor	rn statement:	,)

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any Proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Indicate which statement applies.]

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 44 of 81

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity subsequent to July 1, 1989.			
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [attach a copy of the final order]			
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.			
[signature]			
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>Alsi</u> day of <u>December</u> , 20 12.			
Personally known			
My commission expires Ougust 1, 2016 (Type of identification)			
MARISET HERNANDEZ MY COMMISSION #EE221677 EXPIRES: AUG 01, 2016 Bonded through 1st State Insurance Which is the insurance of			

CONE OF SILENCE (Revised 11-17-2009)

Sec. 2-1059. Cone of silence; contracts for the provision of goods and services.

The requirements of section 2-11.1(t) ("Cone of Silence Ordinances") of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida, as amended, shall not be applicable to the City of Coral Gables.

- (1) Purpose and intent. It is the intent of this article to prevent city commissioners, potential vendors, bidders, offerors or service providers from communicating with city department directors, their staff or selection and evaluation committee members during the period of time in which the cone of silence is imposed on the request for proposals (RFP), request for qualifications (RFQ), or invitations for bids (IFB).
- (2) Cone of silence is defined to mean a prohibition on:
 - a. Any communication regarding a particular request for proposals (RFP), request for qualifications (RFQ), invitation for bids (IFB) or any other advertised solicitation between a potential offeror, vendor, service provider, bidder, lobbyist, or consultant and city department directors, their staff, selection committee or evaluation committee members;
 - b. Any communication regarding a particular request for proposals (RFP), request for qualifications (RFQ), invitation for bids (IFB) or any other advertised solicitation between the city commissioners and city department directors, the city departments' staff, selection committee or evaluation committee members.

(3) Applicability.

- a. The cone of silence shall be applicable only to contracts for the provision of supplies, services and construction for amounts greater than \$25,000.00.
- b. The cone of silence shall not apply to:
 - 1. Informal bids as defined in the procurement code;
 - 2. Emergency purchases of supplies, services or construction;
 - 3. Duly noticed pre-bid or pre-proposal conferences;
 - 4. Duly noticed site visits;
 - 5. Sole source procurements;
 - 6. Bid waivers:
 - 7. Oral presentations during duly noticed meetings;
 - 8. Competitive negotiations;
 - 9. Public presentations made to the city commission during any duly noticed public meeting;
 - 10. Contract negotiations and electronic commerce;
 - 11. Inquiries by the city commissioners or third parties to the city manager or assistant city managers to determine responsibility or responsiveness of bidders/offerors regarding a particular solicitation, or with regard to the process;
 - 12. Written communications with the chief procurement officer or staff responsible for administering the procurement process for a particular solicitation, provided the communication is limited strictly to matters of process or procedure already contained in the corresponding solicitation;
 - 13. Communications with the city attorney, city manager or chief procurement officer;
 - 14. Communications between a city commissioner, the city manager, assistant city managers, the city clerk and the city attorney:
 - 15. Communications between a city commissioner, the city manager, assistant city managers, the city clerk, the city attorney and potential offeror, vendors, service providers, lobbyists or consultants;

(4) Procedure.

a. Imposition. A cone of silence shall be imposed upon each request for proposals (RFP), request for qualifications (RFQ), invitation for bids (IFB) and any other solicitation when advertised. At the time of imposition of the cone of silence, the city manager shall provide public notice of the cone of silence and shall advise the affected department(s) in writing. The affected departments includes, but is not

- limited to, selection committee members, user departments, department directors, city attorney, city manager, assistant city manager(s), and the city commission.
- Termination. Except as otherwise provided herein, the cone of silence shall terminate at the time of the city manager's approval of the award, or the city manager's written recommendation to the city commission, as may be applicable, is received by the city clerk, or at such time that bids or proposals are rejected by the city commission or the city manager; provided, however, that if the commission refers the city manager's recommendation back to the city manager or staff for further review, the cone of silence shall be re-imposed until such time as the city manager's subsequent written recommendation is received by the city clerk.
- (5) Penalties. Violation of the cone of silence by a particular bidder or offeror shall render any award to said person voidable by the city commission. In addition to any other penalty provided by law, violation of any provision of this ordinance by a city employee shall subject said employee to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal. Any person who violates a provision of this ordinance shall be prohibited from serving on a city competitive selection or evaluation committee unless such appointment is approved by a fourfifths vote of the city commission. A violation of this section by a particular bidder, offeror, lobbyist or consultant shall subject such person or persons to potential debarment pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.

Proposer must complete, sign, and enclose Cone of Silence document, to ensure the proper intent to comply. Failures to complete, sign, and return this form may disqualify your response.

PRESIDENT

CODE OF ETHICS AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST (Revised 11-17-2009)

Sec. 2-1055. Ethics

Any attempt by city employees to realize personal gain by conduct inconsistent with proper discharge of their duties is a breach of public trust. Any effort to influence any public employee to breach the standards of ethical conduct set forth in this division is also a breach of ethical standards. The provisions of city ordinances, county ordinances, and state statutes shall be strictly enforced to preserve the public trust.

Sec. 2-1056. Prohibition on transacting business with the city

No commissioner, appointed official, member of an advisory board or committee, member of a quasi-judicial board or committee, or employee shall enter into any contract or transact any business in which that person or a member of the immediate family has a financial interest, direct or indirect with the board or committee of the City of Coral Gables on which that person serves, and any such contract, agreement or business engagement entered in violation of this subsection shall render the transaction voidable. Willful violations of this subsection shall constitute malfeasance in office and shall affect forfeiture of office or position. Nothing in this subsection shall prohibit or make illegal (1) the payment of taxes, special assessments or fees for services provided by the city government; (2) the purchase of bonds, anticipation notes or other securities that may be issued by the city through underwriters or directly from time to time. This provision shall not apply to boards and committees which have been exempted by the city commission from the requirement of the city's ethic code.

- (1) Waiver of prohibition. The requirements of this subsection may be waived for a particular transaction only by four affirmative votes of the city commission after public hearing upon finding that:
 - a. An open-to-all sealed competitive proposal has been submitted by the offeror; or
 - b. The proposal has been submitted by a person or firm offering services within the scope of the practice of architecture, professional engineering, or registered land surveying, as defined by the laws of the State of Florida and pursuant to the provisions of the Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act, and when the proposal has been submitted by an offeror defined above; or
 - c. The property or services to be involved in the proposed transaction are unique and the city cannot avail itself of such property or services without entering a transaction which would violate this subsection but for waiver of its requirements; or
 - d. That the property or services to be involved in the proposed transaction are being offered to the city at a cost of no more than 80 percent of fair market value based on a certified appraisal paid for by the offeror; and
 - e. That the proposed transaction will be in the best interest of the city. Such findings shall be spread on the minutes of the commission. This subsection shall be applicable only to prospective transactions, and the city commission may in no case ratify a transaction entered in violation of this subsection.
- (2) Provisions cumulative. This subsection shall be taken to be cumulative and shall not be construed to amend or repeal any other law pertaining to the same subject matter.

Sec, 2-1057. Further prohibition on transacting business with the city

No commissioner, appointed official, member of an advisory board or committee, member of a quasijudicial board or committee, or employee shall enter into any contract or transact any business through a firm, corporation, partnership or business entity in which that person or any member of the immediate family has a controlling financial interest, direct or indirect, with the city board or committee on which they serve, or with any person or agency acting for the city board or committee, and any such contract, agreement or business engagement entered in violation of this subsection shall render the transaction voidable. Waiver of this section may only be obtained by following the provisions of section 2-1056.

Additionally, no commission member shall vote on or participate in any way in any matter presented to the city commission if that person has any of the following relationships with any persons or entities which would be or might be directly or indirectly affected by any action of the city commission: (i) officer, director, partner, of counsel, consultant, employee, fiduciary or beneficiary; or (ii) stockholder, bondholder, debtor, or creditor, if in any instance the transaction or matter would affect the commission member in a manner distinct from the manner in which it would affect the public generally. Any commission member

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 48 of 81

who has any of the specified relationships or who would or might, directly or indirectly, realize a profit by the action of the city commission shall not vote on or participate in any way in the matter.

Sec. 2-1058. Compulsory disclosure by employees of firms doing business with the city

Should any commissioner, appointed official, member of an advisory board or committee, member of a quasi-judicial board or committee, or employee be employed, by a corporation, firm, partnership or business entity in which that person or the immediate family does not have a controlling financial interest, and should the corporation, firm, partnership or business entity have substantial business commitments to or from the city or any city agency, or be subject to direct regulation by the city or a city agency, then the person shall file a sworn statement disclosing such employment and interest with the clerk of the City within 15 days after the person has actual or constructive notice of the relationship.

Proposer must complete, sign, and enclose Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics documents, to ensure the proper intent to comply. Failures to complete, sign, and return this form may disqualify your response.

SIGNED:

SIGNED: TITLE: PRESIDENT

Predict sign and type or Print Name

COMPANY: CARIBE Uhliher OF HORINA, INC DATE: 12/21/2012

FORMAL SOLICITATIONS PROTEST PROCEDURES

Sec. 2-950. Resolution of protested solicitations and awards-Formal.

- (a) Right to protest on solicitations. The following procedures shall be used for resolution of protested solicitations.
- (b) Protest of solicitation. Any actual or prospective bidder or offeror who perceives itself aggrieved in connection with the formal solicitation of a contract or who intends to contest bid specifications or a bid solicitation may file a written notice of intent to file a protest with the city clerk's office within three calendar days prior to the date set for opening of bids or receipt of proposals. A notice of intent to file a protest is considered filed when received by the city clerk's office.
- (c) Protest of award. Any actual responsive and responsible bidder whose bid is lower than that of the recommended bidder or an offeror who perceives itself aggrieved in connection with the recommended award of contract may file a written notice of intent to file a protest with the city clerk's office within three calendar days after notice of the city manager's written recommendation to the city commission for award of contract. A notice of intent to file a protest is considered filed when received by the city clerk's office.
- (d) Contents of protest. A written protest based on any of the foregoing must be submitted to the city clerk's office within five calendar days after the date the notice of protest was filed. A written protest is considered filed when received by the city clerk's office. The written protest shall state with particularity the specific facts and law upon which the protest of the solicitation or the award is based, and shall include all pertinent documents and evidence and shall be accompanied by the required filing fee as provided in subsection (h) below. This shall form the basis for review of the written protest and no facts, grounds, documentation or evidence not contained in the protester's submission at the time of filing the protest shall be permitted in the consideration of the written protest.
- (e) Computation of time. No time will be added to the above time limits for service by mail. The last day of the period so computed shall be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday in which event the period shall run until the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.
- (f) Challenges. The written protest may not challenge the relative weight of the evaluation criteria or the formula for assigning points in making an award determination.
- (g) Authority to resolve protests. The chief procurement officer, after consultation with the city attorney, shall issue a written recommendation within ten calendar days after receipt of the written protest. Said recommendation shall be sent to the city manager with a copy to the protesting party. The city manager may then either resolve the protest or reject all proposals. On any protest on a contract for supplies and services not exceeding \$100,000.00 or a contract for construction not exceeding \$25,000.00 the city manager as authorized in Section 2-651 shall have sole authority to resolve in the best interests of the City. Otherwise, the city manager shall submit a recommendation to the city commission for approval or disapproval thereof. A protest of an award of a contract by the city commission may be filed with the circuit court pursuant to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
- (h) Stay of procurement during protests. Upon receipt of a written protest filed pursuant to the requirements of this section, the city shall not proceed further with the solicitation or with the award of the contract until the protest is resolved by the city manager or the city commission as provided in subsection (f) above, unless the city manager, after consultation with the head of the user department, the chief procurement officer, and the city attorney, makes a written determination that the solicitation process or the contract award must be continued without delay in order to avoid an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety or welfare and protect substantial interests of the city.
- (i) Costs. All costs accruing from a protest shall be assumed by the protestor.
- (j) Filing fee. The written protest must be accompanied by a filing fee in the form of a money order or cashier's check payable to the city in an amount equal to one percent of the amount of the bid or proposed contract, or \$2,500.00, whichever is less. The filing fee shall guarantee the payment of all costs which may be adjudged against the protestor in any administrative or court proceeding. If the protest is denied, the filing fee shall be forfeited to the city in lieu of payment of costs for the administrative proceedings. If the protest is upheld by the city, the filing fee shall be refunded to the protestor less any costs assessed under subsection (i) above.

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 50 of 81

(k)	Compliance with filing requirements. Failure of a party to timely file either the notice of intent to file a protest or the written protest, or submit the filing fee, with the city clerk's office within the time provided in subsections (a), (b) and/or (c), above, shall constitute a forfeiture of such party's right to file a protest pursuant to this section. The protesting party shall not be entitled to seek redress before the city commission or seek judicial relief without first having followed the procedure set forth in this
	section.
	· ·
	st complete, sign, and enclose Formal Solicitations Protest Procedures documents, to ensure the proper ply. Failures to complete, sign, and return this form may disqualify your response.
SIGNED:	Prease sign and type or Print Name
COMPANY	d: aller c t

CITY OF CORAL GABLES AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted to City of Coast Gastis				
by MIGUEL CABRANES / PRESIDENT				
(print individual's name and title)				
for Caribe Utilities of Floring, Inc. (print name of entity submitting sworn statement)				
whose business address is: 1130 N. KONDAU DR. SUIT 104				
MIAMI FLORIDA 33176				
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 203054696 (If the entity has not FEIN, include Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:				
.)				
I, being duly first sworn state:				
That the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any sub-contractor, or third party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and service, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.				
The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 U.S.C. 12101,12213 and 47 U.S.C. Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title 11, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private Entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.				
The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Sections 5553.501-553.513, Florida Statutes				
CITY OF CORAL GABLES AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT				
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 U.S.C. Section 794				
The Federal Transit Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. Section 1612				
The Fair Housing Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 3601-3631				
Sworn to and subscribed before me this				
Personally known Miguel Cabranes				
or produced identification: Notary Public, State of				
[Type of Identification] MARISET HERNANDEZ MY COMMISSION #EE221677 EXPIRES: AUG 01, 2016 Bonded through 1st State Insurance My Commission Expires OUGUST 1st, 2010. My Commission Expires OUGUST 1st, 2010. My Commission Expires OUGUST 1st, 2010.				
name of Notary Public]				

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

I, Daisy BearO, du a corporation organized and existing under that the following Resolution was unanimous corporation at a meeting held in accordance of	he laws of the State of	orum of the Board of Directors of said
elected submit a Proposal and Bid Bond, if such bor writing as may be necessary on behalf of instruments signed shall be binding upon the the names and signatures of those authorized	(insert title of officer) of did is required, to the City of Corathe said corporation; and that the said corporation as its own acts	al Gables and such other instruments in the Proposal, Bid Bond and other such and deeds. The secretary shall certify
The City of Coral Gables shall be fully prindemnified and saved harmless from any growing out of honoring the signature of a certified.	and all claims, demands, expen	ses, loss or damage resulting from or
I further certify that the above resolution is in	n force and effect and has not bee	n revised, revoked or rescinded.
I further certify that the following are the nather the foregoing resolution.	umes, titles and official signature	s of those persons authorized to act by
Name Miguel Cabianes	President	SIGNATURE
Given under my hand and the Seal of said co	100	Dec ,20 12
(SEAL)	By: Species	, Secretary
North	Carried Uhlin	of Corporation
NOTE: The above is a suggested form of the type explicitly, but the Certified Resolution submithat the person signing the Proposal and Corporation to do so in its behalf.	nitted must clearly show to the s	atisfaction of the City of Coral Gables
Signed, sealed and deliver in the presence of witness	By: Wiguel	(Signature) Cabranes
Witness		(Print Name)

FOREIGN (NON-FLORIDA) CORPORATIONS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM

DEPARTMENT OF STATE	CORPORATE CHARTER NO.

If your corporation is exempt from the requirements Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes, YOU MUST CHECK BELOW the reason(s) for the exemption. Please contact the Department of State, Division of Corporations at (904) 488-9000 for assistance with corporate registration or exemptions.

607.1501 Authority of foreign corporation to transact business required. A foreign corporation may not transact business in this state until it obtains a certificate of (1)authority from the Department of State. The following activities, among others, do not constitute transacting business within the meaning (2)of subsection (1): Maintaining, defending, or settling any proceeding. (a) Holding meetings of the board of directors or shareholders or earrying on other activities (b) concerning internal corporate affairs. Maintaining bank accounts. (c) Maintaining officers or agencies for the transfer, exchange, and registration of the corporation's own securities or maintaining trustees or depositories with respect to those securities. Selling through independent contractors. (e) Soliciting or obtaining orders, whether by mail or through employees, agents, or (f) otherwise, if the orders require acceptance outside this state before they become Creating or acquiring indebtedness, mortgages, and security interests in real or personal (g) property. (h) Securing or collecting debts or enforcing mortgages and security interests in property securing the depts. Transacting business in interstate commerce. (i) Conducting an isolated transaction that is completed within 30 days and that is not one in the course of repeated transactions of a like nature. Owning and controlling a subsidiary corporation incorporated in or transacting business (k) within this state or voting the stock of any corporation which it has lawfully acquired. Owning a limited partnership interest in a limited partnership that is doing businesswithin (1) this state, unless such limited partner manages or controls the partnership or exercises the powers and duties of a general partner. Owning, without more, real or personal property. (m) The list of activities in subsection (2) is not exhaustive. (3)This section has no application to the question of whether any foreign corporation is subject to (4)service of process and suit in this state under any law of this state. Please check one of the following if your firm is **NOT** a corporation: Partnership, Joint Venture, Estate or Trust Sole Proprietorship or Self Employed NOTE: This sheet MUST be enclosed with your Proposal if you claim an exemption or have checked I or II above. If you do not check I or II above, your firm will be considered a corporation and subject to all requirements listed herein. PROPOSER'S CORRECT LEGAL NAME

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 54 of 81

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR PROPOSER

(I)

(II)

4/4

Offeror's Certification

WHEN OFFERER IS A PARTNERSHIP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Offeror heret	to has executed this Proposal Form thisday of
, 20	
	Print Name of Partnership
	Ву:
	By:Signature of General or Managing Partner
E	
Witness	Print Name of Partner
XX74	Business Address
Witness	Business Address
	City/State/Zip
	Chyrstate/Zip
	Business Telephone Number
/	1
	State of Registration
State of Florida County of	
	, 20, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the
	as whose name(s)
is/are Subscribe to the within instrument, and l	he/she/they acknowledged that he/she/they executed it.
WITNESS my hand	
and official seal	NOTABLE OF THE OF ELOBIDA
NOTARY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
SEAL OF OFFICE:	(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp or Type
	as Commissioned.)
	Personally known to me or
	Produced identification:
	(Type of Identification Produced)

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 55 of 81

DID take an oath, or DID NOT take an oath

Offeror's Certification

WHEN OFFERER IS A CORPORATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Offeror hereto have the second of the control of the cont	as executed this Proposal Form this 2125 day of
	Print Name of Corporation Therisa Print State of Incorporation
(CORPORATE SEAL)	By: Signature of President /other Authorized Officer
	Print Name of President/other Authorized Officer
ATTEST:	Address of Corporation
By: Secretary	Miami / FL /33176 City/State/Zip 505 - 596 - 6141 Business Telephone Number
On this day of State of Florida, the foregoing instrument was ack	, 2012, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the moveledge by
(Name of Corporate Officer(s) and Title(s))	1 President
of Caribe Utilities OF (Name of Corporation and State of Place of Incorporation	on behalf of the Corporation.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE: MARISET HERNANDEZ MY COMMISSION #EE221677 MY COMMISSION #E6221677	(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned)
MY COMMISSION SELECTION AND COMMISSION SELECTION AND COMMISSION SELECTION AND COMMISSION SELECTION COMMISSION COMMISSION SELECTION COMMISSION COMMISSI	Personally known to me, or Produced identification:
	(Type of Identification Produced)

DID take an oath, or DID NOT did not take an oath

Offeror's Certification



WHEN OFFERER IS A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A FICTITIOUS OR TRADE NAME

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Offeror, 20	hereto has executed this Proposal Form thisday of
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Print Name of Firm
	By:Signature of Owner
Witness	Print Name of Individual
Witness	Business Address
	City/State/Zip
	Business Telephone Number
State of Florida	
County of	
On thisday of	, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the
State of Florida, personally appeared	(Name(s) of individuals(s) who appeared before notary)
and whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to the executed it.	he within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledged that he/she/they
WITNESS my hand and official seal	NOTABY BURY IC CTATE OF FLORIDA
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE:	
	(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned.)
	Personally known to me, or Produced identification:
	(Type of Identification Produced)

DID take an oath, or DID NOT did not take an oath

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State o	f TV	
County	of Migminax	
	Miguel CABRANES	being first duly sworn, deposes
and say	ys that:	
	0.	
(1)	Affiant is the Owner	
	(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Ager	it) of
	attached Proposal;	the Proposer that has submitted the
(2)	Affiant is fully informed respecting the preparation and content pertinent circumstances respecting such Proposal;	s of the attached Proposal and of all
(3)	Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal;	

- Neither the said Proposer nor and of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Proposer or firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the work for which the attached Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any Proposer, firm, or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any other Proposer, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed work;
- (5) The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Proposer or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant.

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 58 of 81

DRUG-FREE WORK PLACE FORM

The und	undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that	
	(Name of Business) does:	
f.	1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, pos of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be employees for violations of such prohibition.	session, or use taken agains
2.	Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the work place, the business's policy of main free workplace, any available drug counseling, Employee Assistance Programs, and the penaltie imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.	taining a drug s that may bo
3.	3. Give each employee a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1) that are engaged in commodities or contractual services that are proposed.	providing th
4.	4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the or contractual services that are proposed, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace five (5) days after such conviction.	will notify the 893 or of any
5.	 Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitates such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted. 	ion program i
6.	6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this	s section.
As the p	ne person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirement	ts.
_(.	Pernoser's Signature Date	
	Proposer's Signature Date	
BE TR	NER IN AWARDING THE CONTRACT AND SUCH INFORMATION IS WARRANTED BY PRITUE. THE DISCOVERY OF ANY OMISSION OR MISSTATEMENT THAT MATERIALI PROPOSER'S QUALIFICATIONS TO PERFORM UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL CAUSTREJECT THE PROPOSAL, AND IF, AFTER TERMINATE THE AWARD AND/OR CONTRACT	Y AFFECT E THE CIT
TORE	Signature	<u>La</u>
State of	of Florida	
	nty of miami-pade	
	nis the 21st day of Necember, 2012, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of	the State of
	da, personally appeared Miguel Cabranes and whose na	
subscrib	cribes to the within instrument, and acknowledge it's execution.	
	Man to Oth	
	MARISET HERNANDEZ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORID	A
	ARY PUBLIC OF OFFICE: MY COMMISSION #EE221677 EXPIRES: AUG 01, 2016 Rounded through 1st State Insurance MONSET HERNANCE	
SEAL C	L OF OFFICE: Bonded through 1st State Insurance (Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp or T as Commissioned.)	ype
	Personally known to me, or Produced identification:	
	(Type of Identification Produced)	

if

CITY OF CORAL GABLES LOBBYIST – ISSUE APPLICATION



HAVE YOU BEEN RETAINED TO LOBBY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING FOR STATE PURPOSE?

CITY OFFICIALS:	Mayor, City Commissioners, City Attorney, City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Heads or Directors of Departments, and their Assistant or Deputy, Police Major or Chief, Building and Zoning Inspectors, Board, or Committee Members.				
FOR THIS PURPOSE:	To encourage the passage, defeat or modification of any ordinance, resolution, action, or decision of the City Commission; or any action, decision or recommendation of any Board, Committee or City Official.				
TIME PERIOD:	During the time period of the entire decision-making process on an action decision or recommendation which foreseeable will be heard or reviewed by the Commission, or a board or Committee.				
IF THE FOREGOING APPLIES FILE THE FOLLOWING INFO ADDRESSED.	TO YOU, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS A LOBBYIST AND TO RMATION, UNDER OATH, WITH THE CITY CLERK FOR EACH ISSUE				
Your Name: (Print)					
	LÓBBYIST				
Your Business Name: (Print)					
Business Telephone Number:					
Dubiness Telephone I value et					
Business Address :					
Client you are representing on t	his issue:				
Name of Client: (Print)					
	7				
Client's Address:	/				
	g				
Name of Corporation, Partnership, or Trust: (Print)					
	directly or indirectly, a 5% or more ownership interest in the corporation				
partnership, or trust: (Print)					
/					

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 60 of 81

NA

ISSUE: Describe specific issue on which you will specific issue)	lobby: (Separate Application and Fee is required for each
specific issue)	
·	
	
ISSUE FEE: You are required to pay a \$125.00 lissue.	Issue Fee to the City Clerk prior to lobbying on a specific
ADDITIONAL CLIENTO W	No. 4 and a later of American Comments and a later of City of
represented on this issue, and attach to this Application	ll out an additional Application for each additional Client ation.
Pr.	/
Ī	hereby swear or affirm under penalty of
Print Name of Lobbyist	hereby swear or affirm under penalty of
perjury that all the facts contained in this	Application are true and that I am aware that these
requirements are in compliance with the p	provisions of Dade
	A Control of the Cont
County Code Sec, 2-11.1(s) governing Lob	bying.
Date:	
	Signature of Lobbyist
\$125.00 Appearance Fee Paid:	_ Received by
Fees Waived for Not for Profit Organization (docu	mentary proof attached)
Additional Client Application Attached:	

CITY OF CORAL GABLES LOBBYIST BIENNIAL REGISTRATION APPLICATION

N/18

HAVE YOU BEEN RETAINED TO LOBBY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING FOR STATE PURPOSE?

CITY OFFICIALS:	Mayor, City Commissioners, City Attorney, City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Heads or Directors of Departments, and their Assistant or Deputy Police Major or Chief, Building and Zoning Inspectors, Board, or Committee Members.
FOR THIS PURPOSE:	To encourage the passage, defeat or modification of any ordinance, resolution action, or decision of the City Commission; or any action, decision or recommendation of any Board, Committee or City Official.
TIME PERIOD:	During the time period of the entire decision-making process on an action decision or recommendation which will be heard or reviewed by the Commission, or a board or Committee.
IF THE FOREGOING APPLIES FILE THE FOLLOWING INFO ADDRESSED.	S TO YOU, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS A LOBBYIST AND TO RMATION, INDER OATH, WITH THE CITY CLERK FOR EACH ISSUE
Name: (Print)	
Traines (1 Time)	LOBBYJST
Pusings Names (Puint)	
Business Name: (Print)	
Business Telephone Number:	
Business Address:	
State the extent of any bus Commission.	iness or professional relationship with any current member of the City
/	<u> </u>
PRINCIPALS REPRESENTED:	List here all principals currently represented by you, including address and
	,

ANNUAL REPORT: On July 1st of each year, you are required to submit to the City Clerk a signed statement under oath listing all lobbying expenditures in excess of \$25.00 for the preceding calendar year. A statement is required to be filed without expenditures.

ISSUE FEE: You are required to pay a \$125.00 Issue Fee to the City Clerk prior to lobbying on behalf of a specific issue and to fill out an Application stating under oath, your name, business address, the name of each principal employed by you to lobby, and the specific issue of which you wish to lobby.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL: If you discontinue representing a particular client, a notice of withdrawal is required to be filed with the City Clerk.

BIENNIAL LOBBYIST REGISTRATION FEE: This Registration must be on file in the Office of the City Clerk prior to the filing of an Issue Application to lobby on a specific issue and the \$500.00 Biennial Lobbyist Registration Fee must be paid on or before October 1, 2000.

	swear or affirm under penalty of			
(Print Name of Lobbyist)				
perjury that I have read the provisions of Dade County Code Sec, 2-11.1(s) governing Lobbying and that all of the facts contained in this Registration				
Registration Fee on or before October 1	, 2000 and on or before October 1,			
of each even-numbered year thereafter,	if I continue as an active Lobbyist in			
the City of Coral Gables.				
(Signature of Lobbyist			
STATE OF FLORIDA)				
COUNTY OF DADE)				
BEFORE ME personally appeared person described in and who executed the forego that executed said instrument for the pu	to me well known and known to me to be the bing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me irposes therein expressed.			
WITNESS my Hand and Official Seal this	_			
Personally Known				
Produced ID				
	Notary Public			
	State of Florida			
\$500.00 Fee Paid	Received By			
\$500.00 Fee Waived for Not-for-Profit Organiza	tions (documentary proof attached)			

Ingraham and Tiziano Park 63 of 81

STATE OF FLORIDA



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

CABRANES, MIGUEL CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC 11130 N KENDALL DRIVE SUITE 104 MIAMI FL 33176

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new licensel



STATE OF FLORIDA AC# 5301078
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CUC1224117>

08/24/12 120078279

CERT UNDERGROUND & EXCAV CNTR CABRANES; MIGUEL CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC

COD WE IND

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS septration date: AUG 31, 2014 L12082402555

DETACH HERE

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND • MICROPRINTING • LINEMARK™ PATENTED PAPER

AC#6301078

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

SEQ#112082402555

DATE BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NBR

08/24/2012 120078279 CUC1224117/ The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO

Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2014

CABRANES, MIGUEL
CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC
11130 N KENDALL DRIVE SUITE 104

RICK SCOTT . GOVERNOR KEN LAWSON SECRETARY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR 140 W. FLAGLER ST. 1st FLOOR MIAMI, FL 33130

2012 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT 2013
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY - STATE OF FLORIDA
EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2013
MUST BE DISPLAYED AT PLACE OF BUSINESS
PURSUANT TO COUNTY CODE CHAPTER BA - ART. 9 & 10

FIRST-CLASS U.S. POSTAGI PAID MIAMI, FL PERMIT NO. 24

THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

RENEWAL 563932-4 588244~5 RECEIPT NO. **BUSINESS NAME / LOCATION** CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC 11130 SW 88 ST 33176 UNIN DADE COUNTY STATE# CUC1224117 104

OWNER

CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC

WORKER/S

CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLURIDA INC

Sec. Type of Business

196 SPECIALTY ENGINEERING CONTRACT

THIS IS ONLY A LOCAL
BUSINESS NOT PERMIT THE
BOSE NOT PERMIT THE
BOLIDER TO VIOLATE ANY
EXISTING REQUILATORY OR
ZONING LAWS OF THE
COUNTY OR CITIES. NOR
BOSE IT EXEMPT THE
BOLOGR FROM ANY OTHER
PERMIT OR LICENSE
REQUIRED BY LAW. THIS IS
MIGUEL CABRANES
NOT A CERTIFICATION OF
THE HOLDER'S QUALIFICATIONS.

MICHAEL TYPE

TOTAL TOTAL THE TYPE

MIGUEL CABRANES

DO NOT FORWARD

CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC MIGUEL CABRANES PRES 11130 SW 88 ST 104 MIAMI FL 33176

PAYMENT RECEIVED MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR:

07/13/2012 09010405001 000075.00

الإيرانا الناسالة المسلمان السالية والسالية والسالية

SEE OTHER SIDE

STATE OF FLORIDA



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

PENA, GIANCARLO
CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC.
3440 PERCIVAL AVENUE
MIAMI FL 33133

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA AC# 6193870
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CBC1259053

07/10/12 127000216

CERTIFIED BUILDING CONTRACTOR PENA, GIANCARLO CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 FS Expiration date: AUG 31, 2014 L12071000375

DETACH HERE

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND • MICROPRINTING • LINEMARK™ PATENTED PAPER

AC# 6193870

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

SEQ# L12071000375

DATE BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NBR 07/10/2012 127000216 CBC1259053

The BUILDING CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2014

PENA, GIANCARLO
CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC.
3440 PERCIVAL AVENUE
MIAMI FL 33133

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR KEN LAWSON SECRETARY



miamidade.gov

Regulatory and Economic Resources Department

111 NW 1 Street, 19th Floor Miami, Florida 33128 T 305-375-3111 F 305-375-3160

CERT. NO: 11665

Approval Date: 07/13/2012 - CSBE Level 2

Expiration Date: 06/30/2014

ANNUAL ANNIVERSARY: 07/13/2013

July 13, 2012

Mr. Miguel Cabranes CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA, INC. 11130 N Kendall Dr, Suite 104 Miami, FL 33176-0000

Dear Mr. Cabranes:

Small Business Development (SBD), a division of Regulatory and Economic Resources Department (RER) has completed the review of your application and attachments submitted for certification. Your firm is officially certified as a Community Small Business Enterprise (CSBE) in accordance with section 10-33-02 of the Code of Miami Dade County.

This certification is valid for three years provided there are no changes rendering your firm ineligible for certification. You are required to submit a "Continuing Eligibility Affidavit" annually with specific supporting documents on or before your Anniversary Date as listed above. You will be notified in advance of your firm's Anniversary Date. Failure to comply with the said responsibilities may result in immediate action to decertify your firm. Every three years you will receive a full recertification review that may include an onsite investigation; SBD will also notify you accordingly.

If at any time during the certification period, there is a material change in your firm, including, but not limited to ownership, officers, Director, scope of work being performed, daily operations, affiliations with other business (es) or physical location of the firm, you must notify this office in writing within (30) days. Notification should include supporting documentation. You will receive timely instructions from this office as to how you should proceed, if necessary.

Your company is certified in the following categories as listed below, affording you the opportunity to bid and participate on contracts with small business measures. Please note that the categories listed are very general and are used only to assist our customers in searching the directory for certified firms to meet contract needs. The directory for all certified firms can be accessed on the Miami-Dade County RER website http://www.miamidade.gov/business/business-certification-programs.asp.

Thank you for doing business with Miami Dade County.

Sincerely,

Sheri McGriff, Director

Business Opportunity Support Services

Small Business Development Division

Régulatory and Economic Resources Department (RER)

CATEGORIES: (Your firm may bid or participate on contracts only under these categories) WATER AND SEWER LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION (CSBE)
OIL AND GAS PIPELINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION (CSBE)
POWER AND COMMUNICATION LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION (CSBE)

c: Keva Pace, Certification Specialist Veronica Clark, RER, SBD

Deliverize Excellence Every Day

moradones lecusaril neconomismos a mesocrarero a

DBDR0020 v20120706



		Completed Projects and Projects at hand as of September-2012	sper-2012		
Project			Estimate Completion		%
Amount(\$)	Amount(\$) Project Type & Location		Date	Owner/GC Name and Phone	Completion
4,309,700.52	Kendall Soccer Park	Caribe Utilities perform the earth work, asphalt, and all utilities construction of 3 professional soccer field.	Oct-08	Miami Skyline Construction Address:680 Northeast 127th Street Connact: Claudio Rodriguez Phono # (365) 899-9696 Fax: 306-547 6-837 Email: office@niamiskyline.com	100%
600,000.00	08-017 South Ridge Park	Paving and Drainage, Water and Sewer connections for new Park Facility Parking Lot Aprox 9,000 sy	Sep-10	GC/Owner: NAC Construction Contact:Nestor Castellon Phono # 305-412-2275 Email: nestortastellon@nacconst.com	100%
438,887.00	07-069 Visiting Quarters at Homestead Air Force Base	Paving and Drainage, Water and Sewer Connections for new Building Facility at Homestead Air Reserve Base Parking Lot aprox. 4,000 sy.	Mar-10	OC/Owner. JCI International Contact:Michael Olivera Phone # 305-251-5489 Fax;(305) 255-3359 Email: Molive-@JCIJIS.com	100%



CARIBE

UTILITIES OF FLORIDA, INC.
ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

Completed Projects and Projects at hand as of September-2012

| Estimate

Amount(s) Project Type & Location Amount(s) Project Defended and Defended Amount(s) Project Defended Project Defended Amount(s) Project Defended Project Defended Amount(s) Project Defended Project Defended Project Defended Project			Completed Projects and Projects at haird as of September-2012	7107-100		
Athalie Range Park Caribe Utilities performed the earth work construction of a professional soccer field and basebalf faild. Plus the construction of two 5.6 berms for the new hard. De-05: SR 874 and Killian Pwy Improv. Installation of drainage system for SR 874 and Killian Parkway Improvements project, aprox. 200 drainage structures and 20,000 L of drainage pipe from 15° to 3.6° A2000 class pipe De-11 De-11	Project			Estimate		%
Athalie Range Park Caribe Utilities performed the earth work construction of a professional societ field and basebal field. Plus the construction of two 5.5 bettns for the repetit of the park. Installation of drainage system for SR 874 and Killian Parkway Improvements project aprox. 200 drainage system for project PDOT Section II at SR 828 aprox. 120 Replacement of aprox. 200 drainage structures and 14,000 LF of drainage pipe from drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe from drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe Replacement of aprox. 700 Water Water Services including new meter and meter boxes in CRy of Coral Springs Area. Installation of 11,000 It of 8" PVC water main and water services. Installation of 10,000 It of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 It of 10" PVC Jun-12 Installation of 10,000 It of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling installation of 10,000 It of 14" Baving and Concrete work. Dec-12 Dec-12	Amount(\$)	Project Type & Location		Completion Date	Owner/GC Name and Phone	Completion
08-051 SR 874 and Killian Pwy Improv. Installation of drainage system for SR 874 and Killian Parkway Improvements project, aprox. 200 drainage structures and 20,000 LF of drainage pipe from 15" to 38" A2000 class pipe Mew drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe Replacement of aprox. 700 Water Water Services including new meter and meter boxes in City of Coral Springs Area. Installation of 11,000 It of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 It of 10" PVC Jun-12 Installation of 10,000 It of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling listallation Installation of 2000 It of 56" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling listallation Installation of 200 It of 78" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling listallation Installation of 200 It of 78" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling listallation Installation of 200 It of 8" PVC water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling listallation Installation of 200 It of 9" DIP Water line, gradeline, plus Dec-11 Dec-12	1,344,000.00	Athalie Range Park	Caribe Utilities performed the earth work construction of a professional secere field and baseball field, Plus the construction of two 5.5' berms for the new park.		GC/ Owner: Mami Skyline Construction Address:609 Northeast 127th Street Contact Claudio Rodriguez Phone # (305) 899-9696 Fax:700-575-8357 Fax:700-575-8357 Fax:100-775-776 Fax	100%
May-12 10-071 Section 17 Water Services Replac. Replacement of aprox. 700 Water Water Services including new meter and meter boxes in City of Coral Springs Area. Installation of 11,000 it of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 it of 10" PVC Installation of 10,000 it of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 it of 10" PVC Installation of 10,000 it of 8" PVC water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Installation of 200 it of 8" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Installation of 200 it of 8" DIP water lenin, 200 it of 8" Sewer line, plus 12-010 Ocean Reef Fitness Club Installation of 250 it of French Drain, 200 it of 8" Sewer line, plus Dec-12	5,110,624.00	08-051 SR 874 and Killian Pwy Improv.	Installation of drainage system for SR 874 and Killian Parkway Improvements project, aprox. 200 drainage structures and 20,000 LF of drainage pipe from 15" to 36" A2000 class pipe		GC/Owner: Condotte America Address: 10790 NW 127th Street Medley, FL. 33178 Contact: Brentt Marley Phone # 305-570-576 Email:bmarley@condottsamerica.com	100%
10-071 Section 17 Water Services Replac. Replacement of aprox. 700 Water Water Services including new meter and meter boxes in City of Coral Springs Area. Installation of 11,000 lit of 8" PVC water main and water services. Installation of 10,000 lit of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 lit of 10" PVC Jun-12 Jun-12 11-041 Plantation Park- Phase F Installation of 10,000 lit of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling hag-12 Installation of 250 lit of 76" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling hag-12 Installation of 250 lit of French Drain, 200 lit of 8" Sewer line, plus Dec-12	1,952,866.00	08-068 SR 826 Section I	New drainage System for project FDOT Section II at SR 826 aprox. 120 drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe		GC/Owner: Condotte America Address: 10790 NW 127th Street Medley, FL. 33178 Contact: Joe Ortega Phone # 305-670-7885 Fmail: jortega@Condotteamerica.com	100%
11-036 N. 28th Ave. Improvements Installation of 11,000 ift of 8" PVC water main and water services. Installation of 10,000 ift of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 ift of 10" PVC Jun-12 force main and water services. 11-041 Plantation Park- Phase F Installation of 5000 ift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Installation installation of 5000 ift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Aug-12 installation of 250 ift of 76" DIP water line, 200 ift of 8" Sewer line, plus Dec-12	1,169,933.00	10-071 Section 17 Water Services Replac.	Replacement of aprox. 700 Water Water Services including new meter and meter boxes in City of Coral Springs Area.	May-12	GC/Owner: City of Coral Springs Address: 9551 West Sample Road. Coral Springs, FL 33065 Contactrobroald A. Eckler Phone:954-514-4700 Email: Geckler@ecklerengineering.com	100%
11-041 Plantation Park. Phase F Installation of 10,000 ift of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 ift of 10" PVC Jun-12 force main and water services. 11-043 36" Water Main Istallation Installation of 5000 lift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling histallation of 1000 lift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling histallation of 500 lift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Aug-12 histallation of 250 lift of Fench Drain, 200 lift of 8" Sewer line, plus Dec-12	850,510.00	11-036 N. 28th Ave. Improvements	Installation of 11,000 lit of 8" PVC water main and water services.		GC/Owner: City of Hollywood Address: Clece Aurelus Contact: 2600 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, FL 33020 Phone:1-954-921-3930	100%
11-043 36" Water Main Istallation Installation of 5000 lift of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling hag-12 hag-12 hag-12 linstallation of 250 lift of French Drain, 200 lift of 8" Sewer line, plus Dec-12 200 lift of 4" DIP Water line, Grading, Paving and Concrete work.	1,451,067.00	11-041 Plantation Park- Phase F	Installation of 10,000 ift of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 ift of 10" PVC force main and water services.	Jun-12	GC/Owner: City of Plantation Address: 400 NW 73rd Ave. Plantation, FL 33317 Contact: Danle Pollio Phone: 1-354-797-2209	100%
12-010 Ocean Reef Fitness Club Installation of 250 lft of French Drain, 200 lft of 8" Sewer line, plus 200 lft of 4" DIP Water line, Grading, Paving and Concrete work. Dec-12	1,450,000.00	11-043 36" Water Main Istallation	Installation of 5000 lft of 36" DIP water main plus 600 FT Directional drilling Installation	Aug-12	GC/Owner: Miami-Water & Sewer Dept. Address; 3575 South LeJeune Road. Miami, FL 33148 Contact. Pedro Vigil, Project Supervisor Phone # 305-205-5152 Fax;786-268-5126	100%
	205,000.00	12.010 Ocean Reef Fitness Club	Installation of 250 Ift of French Drain, 200 Ift of 6" Sewer line, plus 200 Ift of 4" DIP Water line,Grading, Paving and Concrete work.	Dec-12	GC/Owner. D'Garret Construction Address; 90 Fishing Village Dr. Key Largo, FL 33037 Contact: Toby Pasalodos, Project Manager Phone # 1-305-387-2907	100%



10)

80% 40% 20% 2% %0 Address: 9805 Overseas Highway Marathon, FL 33050 GC/Owner: Sittek Group Inc.
Address: 1223 N. University Dr. Plantation, FL 33322
Confact: Mire Mari, Project Manager
Phone # 954-378-1368
Fax: 984-370-1390
Email: sittle#@strlekgroup.com Address: 1232 N. University Dr. Plantation, FL 33322 Contact: Mike Marti, Project Manager Phone # 954-370-1368 Fax: 854-370-1390 Email: sillek@sillekgroup.com GC/Owner. Siftek Group Inc Address: 1232 N. University Dr. Plantation, FL 33322 Contact: Mike Marti, Project Manager GC/Owner: Condotte America Address: 10790 NW 127th Street Medley, FL 33178 Contact: Sam Todd Phone # 305-670-7885 Owner/GC Name and Phone Email: siftek@siftekgroup.com GC/Owner. Siltek Group Inc Email: stodd@condotteameri GC/Owner: City of Marathon Contact: Susie Thomas Phone # (305) 743-0033 Fax:(305) 743-3667 Phone # 954-370-1368 Fax: 954-370-1390 Estimate Completion Date Feb-13 Feb-13 Jun-13 Completed Projects and Projects at hand as of September-2012 Mar-13 Water Sewer and Drainage System Installation for new Bidgs. Water Main aprox. 500 LF of 12" Die and 200 8" YPC Sewer line. Drainage aprox 500 LF of for the special part of 12" perforated pipe, 500 LF of 12" perforated pipe, plus new roadway construction for new parking lot and building pad construction. Installation of 3500 Iff of 8" Sewer system for a RV Park includes 5000 If of 6" laterals and 3 new liftstation with 3" 2300 Iff forcemain. Water and Drainage System Installation for new low income Bldgs. Water Main aprox. 1,400 LF of 8" DIP and Drainage aprox. 200 LF of 15" perforated pipe, plus new roadway construction. Water Sewer and Drainage System Installation for new low income Bldgs. Water Main aprox. 1000 LF of 12" DIP and 500'8" PVC Sewer line. Drainage aprox 500 LF of 15" perforated pipe,500 LF of 12" perforated pipe, 100 more advay construction. New drainage system for FDOT Project at SR 826/836 Interchange Improvement approx. 12,000 LF of Drainage Pipe. Projects on hand as of September 2012 Water Main Sewer & Drainage Installation Sitework Nater Main Sewer & Drainage Installation 11-021 Homestead Housing Phase 3 09-044 SR 826 /SR 836 Interchange Water Main & Drainage Installation 1-044 Key RV Sewer Intallation 11-097 Grand Via Apartments Project Type & Location 11-097 Cutler Bay Centre Sitework Amount(\$) 2,343,447.00 450,000.00 580,000.00 425,000.00 730,000.00

ADRIEL PENA PROJECT MANAGER

PROJECT MANAGER:

Civil Engineer with vast experience in large international – government projects. Projects ranged in nature from roadwork, tunnels, bridges, mines, hospitals, office complex, shopping centers, and parks.

Responsibilities included estimating, cost analysis, cost management project scheduling, quality control, safety practices, and review of architectural drawings, submittals, Subcontract agreements, scheduling of Payments, Correspondence with owner and consultants, close out documents, tracking and keeping project on schedule and completion of projects.

EDUCATION:

Microsoft Project Planner
CAPECO – Lima, Peru 1995 (6 months course)
Programming and Budget Control in Construction
CAPECO – Lima, Peru 1995 (6 months course)
Primavera Project Planner
CAPECO – Lima, Peru 1994 (9 months course)
Intermediate Management in Construction
CAPECO – Lima, Peru 1994 (6 months course)
Quality Control in construction
Cienfuegos University
Cienfuegos – Cuba 1989-1990 (10 months course)
Construction Engineering University
Odessa – Ukraine
Civil Engineering 1979 – 1984
Civil Engineer Bachelor Degree USA-2000

PROJECT MANAGEMENT EXPERIENCE:

2001 – 2012 Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

Microsoft Project Planner:

- > Palm Aire Park, Ft. Lauderdale \$ 1,800,000.00
- > Tropical Park Miami Dade County \$1,300,000.00
- ➤ Greynolds Park Miami Dade County \$1,500,000.00
- ➤ South Plantation HS School Board of Broward County \$4,000,000.00

- ➤ Highland Oaks Park Miami Dade County
 - \$ 750,000.00
- ➤ Goulds Park Wings II Miami Dade County
 - \$ 1,400,000.00
- ➤ Scott Park City of Miami Gardens
 - \$ 610,000.00
- ➤ Merrick Educational Center Miami Dade County Public Schools \$2,100,000.00
- ➤ Weston Public Works City of Weston \$ 3,705,000.00
- Crandon Park Miami Dade Parks and Recreation \$4,500,000.00
- ➤ Kendall Soccer Park Miami Dade Parks and Recreation \$4,309,700.52
- ➤ Miami Gardens Police Station City of Miami Gardens \$ 1,159,864.76
- Salvadore Tennis Court Improvements City of Coral Gables
 \$ 589,911.76
- > Athalie Range Park
 - \$ 1,344,000.00
- Robert King High Park\$ 1,517,000.00

1995 - 2001 DOT - Cesel Engineering and Consultants

"Primavera" Primavera Project 3 for the following projects:

- ➤ Antamina Cesel Engineering and Consultants / Bechtel Corp. \$20,000.000.00.
- ➤ South Tram Peru -
 - \$14,000,000.00.
- > Majes Desert Irrigation Piura, Peru -
 - \$ 9,000,000.00
- Naval Hospital Peru \$ 2,000,000.00

1985-1994 Cienfuegos, Cuba - Various projects

➤ Construction – Capital Improvements.

Giancarlo Peña, EI

3440 Percival Ave, Miami, Florida 33133

Cell: (786) 564-6796 • Email: gpena001@fiu.edu

Summary

A Master of Science in Civil Engineering with two years of experience in the structural and construction fields. Have basic knowledge in relevant structural analysis engineer software. Self confident in public presentations, fast learner and resourceful, work well with others and self motivated. Fluent in English and Spanish.

Education

Florida International University (FIU), Miami, Fl

- MS in Civil and Environmental Engineering (3.2/4.0 GPA), December 2010 Concentration in Structural, Construction and Geotechnical
- BS in Civil and Environmental Engineering (3.45/4.0 GPA), April 2009
- Relevant courses completed Finite Element Analysis, Advanced Concrete Design, Steel Design, Pre-stressed/Post-Tensioned Concrete, Advanced Structural Analysis, Structural Dynamics, Wind Engineering, Advanced Foundations, Project Management, Heavy Construction, Project Development & Environmental (PD&E) and Advanced Project Planning

Computer Skills

 Microsoft Office, AutoCAD, MathCAD, MicroStation, SAP 2000, ETAPS, ANSYS, Google Sketch UP, Primavera, Microsoft Project, Solid Works

Experiences

Caribe Utilities of Florida, Miami, FL

Project Engineer/Head Estimator-Current (March 2011-Present)

- In charge of project estimates and bids for underground roadway drainage and water and sewer systems projects for MDX, FDOT, City of Hollywood, City of Plantation, City of Miami, City of Marathon, etc. See attached description of projects.
- Perform project inspections; oversee quality and safety of work.
- Engage in managing all of the equipment, materials for active projects from drainage systems to water distribution systems.

Miami Skyline Construction, Miami, FL

Superintendent-October 2010

- Worked in different phases of construction including scheduling, cost analysis for projects ranging from \$1million to \$5million and working with subcontractors managing and organizing deliveries to worksite.
- Participated on worksite inspections. Supervised daily progress, construction staff and other personnel
- Enforced work safety regulations, either by company policy or as mandated by law.
- Overviewed inspections by government officials to verify code compliance for the city of Miami.
- Developed a strong understanding of the bid soliciting, qualification and award process.

Florida International University, Miami, FL

Research Assistant, Applied Research Center

- Aided in different research projects where different computer modeling software was used to create 3D simulations of structures, such as hot cells and nuclear casks; Coordinated with C3TS and other consulting firms, analyzed and recreated architectural plans using AutoCAD and Google Sketch-Up for Department of Energy
- Managed the construction of a hot cell mock-up that was later used in nuclear research
- Coauthored final reports and presented findings at the Waste Management Conference, 2008 and 2009

Oakridge National Lab, Oakridge, TN

Research Assistant (internship, Nuclear and Science Department

- Carried out an innovative research project regarding the relocation of nuclear waste via airplane Department of Energy.
- · Performed computer modeling and calculations of radiation

Certifications

- EIT Certificate (EI #: 1100015832, 2011)
- FDOTQCTP Asphalt Paving I, 2011
- QCTP Asphalt Paving II, 2011

Leadership

- Participate in the following societies:
 - American Society of Civil Engineers (2007-2008 Vice-President)
 - Chi Epsilon Civil honor society (2007 Vice-President, 2008 Secretary)
- Managed and led a group of students to prepare teams for the ASCE conference
- Organized lectures series from professionals engineers and prepared field trips for students to construction companies

Honors

2008 Keith and Schnars Scholarship, 2007 Premio Vila Recipient, Delta Epsilon Iota Engineering Honor Society and Chi Epsilon Civil Engineering Honor Society

Specific Project Experience

FDOT Drainage Projects

- SR 826 Section I, FDOT and Condotte America, Inc.: \$1,952,866
 Project consists of new drainage system for FDOT project Section II at SR 826. Approximately 120 drainage structures and 14,000 LF of A2000 class pipe.
- SR 826/SR 836 Interchange, FDOT and Condotte America, Inc.: \$2,343,447
 Project consist of new drainage system installation for SR 826/836 Interchange Improvement. Approximately 12,000 LF of Drainage Pipe and the placing of new drainage structures.

Water and Sewer System Projects

- N. 28th Ave. Improvements, City of Hollywood, \$850,510.00 Project consists of 11,000 LF of 8" PVC water main and water services
- Plantation Park- Water Main Phase F, City of Plantation, \$ 1,451,067
 Project consists of 10,000 LF of 8" PVC water main plus 1,200 LF of 10" PVC force main plus water services
- Miscellaneous Water Distribution, City of Coral Springs, \$1,553,168
 Project consists of 16" DIP Water Transmission Lines installation including 1,400 LF of Directional Bore of 16"
 FPVC pipe and 7,000 LF of 12" DIP Water Transmission Line installation including 1,800 LF of Directional Bore 12" FPVC pipe.

Specific Responsibilities

- Provide support to project manager in all stages of the project from mobilization to the project close out
- Responsible for scheduling, planning and coordinating the methodological and organizational aspects of each individual project; make sure that all of the milestones are met on time without sacrificing quality of work
- Assist in the preparation of shop drawing. Review each submittal and ensure that all of the requirements are included
- Participate in client and contractor meetings. Resolve any issue that may occur in the field
- · Review all of the construction plans to make sure there are no conflicts between the plans and the specifications
- Prepare and submit payment requisitions for every project
- In charge of preparing bid packages including: computation and/or verification or quantities, coordinating with all vendors and subcontractors, preparation of cost estimates, etc.



ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

KEY PERSONNEL

Experience Description.

Name: Jesus Quinones

Position: Project Supervisor

Project Supervisor		Employer	I ILOIWIO I	Value(\$)
	8", 6" Water Main Replacement and +/- 180 ea water services installation at Plantation Gardens. City of Plantation	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	Jan -2005 to Jul-05	\$1,300,000.00
Project Supervisor	6" Water System Rehabilitation and +/- 140 ea new water services installation at Natura,inc. City of Deerfield Beach.	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	Jul-2005 to Dec-05	\$650,000.00
Project Supervisor	B",5" Water Main Replacement and +/- 170 ea water services installation at Plantation Park City of Plantation	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	January 2006 to Jun-06	\$1,200,000.00
Project Supervisor W	Sunrise Key and Sunrise Intracoastal Water Main with +/-300 water services and Force Main Replacement City of Fort Lauderdale	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	June 2006 to Feb-07	\$1,725,000.00
Project Supervisor	Area 4 Basin E Phase 1 12" , 10" Water, Sewer and Paving installation City of Fort Lauderdale	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	Mar -2007 to Apr-08	\$2,500,000.00
24 Project Supervisor	24", 16", 12", 8" Water Main Rehabilitation and +/- 840 ea water services installation at City of Pinecrest City of Pine Crest	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	May 2008 to Feb-10	\$5,800,000.00
12" Fo Project Supervisor	Force Main Installation at Caribbean Blvd from Anchor Rd to SW 108 Ave. Miami Dade Water and Sewer Department	Caribe Utilities of Florida 11110 North Kendall Drive Suite 104 , Miami, Fl 33176	March 2010 to Sep-10	\$1,013,000.00
Project Supervisor	SR 874 Drainage System Killian Parkway Interchange Connote America Inc.	Caribe Utilities of Florida 11110 North Kendall Drive Suite 104 , Miami, Fl 33176	Oct. 2010 to Mar-12	\$5,110,000.00



KEY PERSONNEL
Experience Description.
Name: Jesus Quinones Position: Project Supervisor

Work Performed	Jobs name	Employer	Time spent from/to	Contract Value(\$)
Project Supervisor	Section 17 Phase II Water Service Replacement City of Coral Springs.	Caribe Utilities of Florida 11110 North Kendall Drive Suite 104 , Miami, Fl 33176	May. 2011 to Apr-12	\$1,170,000.00
Project Supervisor	Miscellaneous Water Distribution Improvements City of Coral Springs.	Caribe Utilities of Florida 11110 North Kendall Drive Suite 104 , Miami, Fl 33176	May. 2011 to Dec-11	\$1,553,168.00
Project Supervisor	Water main and Force Main Replacement Phase F City of Plantation	Caribe Utilities of Florida 11130 North Kendall Drive Suite 104 , Miami, Fl 33176	Dec-2011 to Jul-12	\$1,451,000.00



Caribe Utilities Of Florida, Inc. Miguel Cabranes, Owner.

Previous Experience Before Company Opened in 2005.

Describe Experience and Work performed	Jobs name	Employer	Time spent from/to	Contract Value(\$)
General Operations Manager	Water Main Replacement at Plantation Gardens, City of Plantation	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami FI,33172	March -2005 to Nov-05	\$1,300,000.00
General Operations Manager	Drainage System installation MDX Project. No. 83615 Group Pacific	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	April -2005 to November -2005	\$1,015,000.00
General Operations Manager	Water System Rehabilitation Natura, Inc. City of Deerfield Beach	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	January 2005 to Sepyember-2005	\$650,000.00
General Operations Manager	Black Creek Homes Site development for 35 houses Demuck, Backfilling , Water, Sewer Drainage and Paving installation AAPCON	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	Februaryl -2005 to the present	\$725,000.00
Project Manager	Cosmopolitan Tower at South Beach Water, Sewer and Drainage System. Off site streets renovations Group Pacific	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	April -2004 to December -2004	\$825,000.00
Project Manager	Water Main Improvement City of Lauderhill	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	September-2003 to April-2004	\$1,250,000.00
Project Manager/Estimator	Cushman School Earthwork, Water, Sewer, Drainage and Paving installation Stobs Brothers Co.	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami Fl,33172	February-2003 to September -2003	\$385,000.00
Estimator /Project Manager	Water Main Replacement City of Hollywood	Conquest Engineering Group, Co 10851 NW 24th Street Miami FI,33172	August 2002 to February-2003	\$250,000.00



Ph: 305-596-0141 Fax: 305-596-4126

12/20/2012

Work References

GC/Owner: City of Coral Springs

Address: 9551 W. Sample Road. Coral Springs, FL 33065

Contact: Isaac Kovner, P.E. Phone:954-345-2196

Fax: 954-345-2169

Other Contact:Don Eckler 954-510-4700 (Eckler Engineering, Inc)

GC/Owner: Condotte America

Address: 10790 NW 127th Street Medley, FL. 33178

Contact:Brent Marley Phone # 305-670-7585 Fax: 305-670-7462

GC/Owner: City of Hollywood Address: Clece Aurelus

Contact: 2600 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, FL 33020

Phone:1-954-921-3930

Fax:

GC/Owner: Siltek Group Inc

Address: 1232 N. University Dr. Plantation, FL 33322

Contact: Mike Marti Phone # 954-370-1368 Fax: 954-370-1390

GC/Owner: City of Pompano Beach

Contact:David Mc-Girr Phone # 954-786-4061 Fax: 954-786-4028

GC/Owner: NAC Construction Contact:Nestor Castellon Phone # 305-412-2275 Fax: 305-412-2278



Ph: 305-596-0141 Fax: 305-596-4126

12/20/2012

BUSINESS REFERENCES

AB PIPE AND SUPPLY, INC.

Address: 6500 N.W. 37th Ave. Miami, FL 33147-7528

Phone: 305-691-5000
Contact: ALEX PAULINO
Email:alexp@abpipe.net

FRS PRESTRESS PRECAST CO., INC.

Address: 15900 SW 408th St Suite B.Florida City, FL 33034

Phone:305-247-9611

Contact: ANGIE VILLAREAL

Email: avillarreal@frsprestress.com

EQUIPMENT & TOOLS SOLUTION, INC. Address: 3233 N.W. 7 St. Miami, FL 33125

Phone: 305-696-7368 Contact: CARLOS RUIZ

Email: lulycndmiami@aol.com



Ph: 305-596-0141 Fax: 305-596-4126

12/20/2012

BANK AND CREDIT REFERENCES

Continental National Bank
Contact:Ivette Llopiz
Phone:305-642-2440

Florida Rock and Sand Precast
Contact:Angie Villareal
Phone:305-247-9611

Equipment and Tools Contact:Carlos Ruiz Phone:305-525-2661

AB Pipe & Supply. Inc. Contact:Alex Paulino Phone:305-879-6722



OUR COMPANY

Founded in 2005, Caribe Utilities of Florida's reputation as one of the most reliable companies within the Engineering Contracting field has lead to our remarkably rapid growth. We take great pride in our extinctive expert staff of Engineers and Project Managers.

At Caribe Utilities of Florida, we provide you one-on-one assistance as well as work jointly with local municipalities and general contractors in order to expedite our projects in the most efficient way possible. This includes providing meetings and media information to alleviate any concerns the community may have.

The community's concerns are of great importance to our company. We work to maintain an open relationship with the community and in the event that public concerns arise, we work jointly with local municipalities, general contractor companies, owners and other concerned governmental agencies along with our clients to provide meetings, media information, and any means of support to the concerned parties.

Our customers include:

City of Plantation Condotte America, Inc. Miami Dade Water and Sewer Department City of Pompano Beach City of Coral Springs City of Hollywood City of Marathon Miami Dade Public Works Department Siltek Group, Inc. NAC Construction, Inc. JCI International

Our suppliers and equipment rental companies include:

HD Supply Waterworks, Inc. Kelly Tractor Inc. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. Precast Depot Inc. Florida Rock and Sand Precast.

Engineering Contracting

Caribe Utilities of Florida, Inc, has performed construction projects throughout South Florida. Our specialties include construction of roadways, drainage systems, water & sewer systems, earthwork and asphalt paving. Our projects include Public Governmental work and site work for mayor housing & commercial developments. Additionally, Caribe Utilities of Florida, Inc, is committed to increase our customer satisfaction providing cost-effective professional work.